
CH.101O LA WS OF THE SIXTY-NINTH G.A., 1982 SESSION 

CHAPTER 1010 
LICENSE FOR PRACTICE OF TAXIDERMY 

S.F.291,. 

AN ACT relating to taxidermy and subjecting violators to a penalty. 

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa: 

Section 1. Chapter 109, Code 1981, is amended by adding the following new section: 
NEW SECTION. TAXIDERMY. 
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1. "Taxidermist" as used in this section means a person engaged in the business of preserv
ing or mounting game, fish, or fur-bearing animals as defined in this chapter. 

2. A license is required for the practice of taxidermy. The commission, upon application 
and payment of the required license fee, shall furnish proper certificates to the applicant. 

3. A licensed taxidermist may possess at any time game, fish, or fur-bearing animals which 
have been lawfully taken. 

4. A taxidermist shall keep accurate records of its transactions showing the numbers and 
kinds of specimens received for preserving, the date of acquisition, and the name and address 
of the owner of the specimens. 

5. A person shall not put or leave any game, fish, or fur-bearing animal in the custody of 
another person for the purpose of having taxidermy services performed unless each specimen 
has a tag attached which is signed by the possessor and states the address of the possessor, 
the total number and species of the specimens and the date the specimens were killed. 

Approved February 11, 1982 

CHAPTER 1011 
ST ATE AID FOR LABORATORY SCHOOL 

H.F.1,.1,.1,. 

AN ACT relating to the payment of state aid for pupils previously enrolled in a laboratory 
school. 

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa: 

Section 1. Section 265.6, Code 1981, is amended to read as follows: 
265.6 STATE AID APPLICABLE. -1%e!f the state board of regents whleb has established 

a laboratory school! ~ shall receive state aid pursuant to chapters 281 and 442 for each pupil 
enrolled in the laboratory school in the same amount as the public school district in which the 


